

10.07.2025  
Court No.25  
Item No. 291  
pk/sp

**C.O. 993 of 2024  
(Assigned)**

Birendra Kumar Roy  
Vs.  
Sri Sujoy Dhar & Ors.

Mr. Rahul Karmakar,  
Ms. Papiya Roy.

...For the petitioner.

Mr. Somnath Bose.

..for the opposite party no. 1 to 4.

1. Learned counsel for the opposite party no. 1 to 4 at the outset submits that the opposite party no. 5, Sri Subrata Kumar Roy has expired on 27<sup>th</sup> June, 2025 and has not left any legal heir behind him. Copy of the death certificate has been placed on record. He further submits that therefore, the name of the opposite party no. 5 may be deleted from the cause title.

2. Department is directed to delete the name of the opposite party no. 5.

3. Learned counsel for the petitioner further submits that there is an inadvertent error in the name of opposite party no. 2 as he has been mentioned as Sri Soumyadeep Dhar instead and place of Sri Soumyadeep Roy.

4. Let the necessary corrections be made in the cause title.

5. Let the matter be listed on 6<sup>th</sup> August, 2025 at 2.30 p.m.

**(Dinesh Kumar Sharma, J.)**