

18.12.2025  
Ct. No.42

D/L 26  
Mujahid

**CO 993 of 2024**  
**With**  
**CAN 2 of 2024**  
**CAN 4 of 2025**

Birendra Kumar Roy  
Vs.  
Sri Sujoy Dhar & Ors.

Mr. Rahul Karmakar  
Ms. Papiya Roy

...for the petitioner

Mr. Somnath Bose

...for the O.P.

**In Re: CAN 4 of 2025**

1. The present application has been moved for extension of interim order.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that interim order was initially granted on 16<sup>th</sup> April, 2024 which was extended from time to time and lastly on 1<sup>st</sup> August, 2025.
3. The present application has been moved before expiry of interim order. In the circumstances, request of extension of interim is allowed.
4. Interim order is extended till 27<sup>th</sup> February, 2026 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.
5. Accordingly, CAN 4 of 2025 stands disposed of.

**In Re: CO 993 of 2024**

6. Let the matter be listed in the combined monthly list of **February, 2026**.

**7.** All parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

**(Dinesh Kumar Sharma, J.)**